
 

 
 

Agenda 

 

Page 1 

Education and Children's Services Scrutiny Board (2) 
 

Time and Date 
10.00 am on Thursday, 6 July, 2023 
 
Place 
Diamond Room 1 and 2, Council House, Coventry 
 

 

 
Public Business 
 
1. Apologies and Substitutions   

 
2. Declarations of Interests   

 
3. Minutes (Pages 3 - 10) 
 

 a) To agree the minutes of the meeting held on 20th April 2023 
b) Matters Arising 

 
4. Overview of Services - Education and Children's Social Care (Pages 11 - 

54) 
 

 Briefing Note of the Chief Legal Officer 
 

5. Apprenticeship Provision (Pages 55 - 64) 
 

 Briefing Note of the Director of Business, Investment and Culture 
 

6. Work Programme and Outstanding Issues (Pages 65 - 72) 
 

 Briefing Note of the Chief Legal Officer 
 

7. Any Other Business   
 

 Any other items of business which the Chair decides to take as matters of 
urgency because of the special circumstances involved. 
 

Private Business 
 Nil 
 

Julie Newman, Chief Legal Officer, Council House, Coventry 
 
Wednesday, 28 June 2023 
 
Note: The person to contact about the agenda and documents for this meeting is 
Thomas Robinson Email: thomas.robinson@coventry.gov.uk 
 

Public Document Pack



Page 2 

 
Membership: Councillors J Blundell, S Keough, T  Khan, R Lancaster, A Masih, 
S Nazir, E M Reeves, CE Thomas (Chair) and A Tucker 
 
Co-opted Members:  S Hanson, D Jackson and G Vohra 
 
By invitation Councillors A Jobbar, K Sandhu, P Seaman 
 
Public Access  
Any member of the public who would like to attend the meeting in person is 
encouraged to contact the officer below in advance of the meeting regarding 
arrangements for public attendance. A guide to attending public meeting can be found 
here: https://www.coventry.gov.uk/publicAttendanceMeetings 
 
 

Thomas Robinson  
Email: thomas.robinson@coventry.gov.uk 
 
 

https://www.coventry.gov.uk/publicAttendanceMeetings


 
– 1 – 

 

Coventry City Council 
Minutes of the Meeting of Education and Children's Services Scrutiny Board (2) 

held at 3.00 pm on Thursday, 20 April 2023 
 

Present:  

Members: Councillor J Innes (Chair) 

 Councillor P Akhtar 
Councillor J Blundell 
Councillor S Keough 
Councillor R Thay 
Councillor CE Thomas 
Councillor A Tucker 
 

Co-Opted Members: Mrs S Hanson 

 
Employees (by 
Directorate): 
 
Law and Governance 
 
Service, Libraries and 
Migration 
 
By Invitation: 

 
 
 
G Holmes, U Patel, T Robinson 
 
P Barnett (Head of Service Libraries and Migration) 
 
 
Community Managed Libraries 
S Vickery, J Rudbridge, L Winter, A Fox 
 
Summer Reading Team 
D Lloyd, C Robinson, A Brown 

 
Apologies: 

 
Councillors A Masih and K Sandhu (Cabinet Member for 
Education and Skills), Mr G Vohra (Co-opted Member) 

 
Public Business 
 
31. Declarations of Interests  

 
There were no disclosable pecuniary interests. 
 

32. Minutes  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 16 March 2023 were agreed and signed as a 
true record. 
 
Matters Arising 
Further to Minute 21 and 26, the Board noted that a response had not yet been 
received from the Secretary of State with regard to the financial position schools 
are in. This would be followed up. 
 
 
 
 

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



 

 
– 2 – 

 

33. Community Managed Libraries in Coventry  
 
The Board considered a Briefing Note of the Head of Service, Libraries and 
Migration which provided some brief background information and an update on the 
development of community managed libraries in the city. 
 
The briefing note highlighted how the City Council introduced the Connecting 
Communities programme in 2015/16 and this included a range of changes to 
Library Services along with changes to various other Council services based in 
localities. One of the key aspects of the libraries’ elements of the Connecting 
Communities programme was the clear intention of the Council to try wherever 
possible to avoid libraries closing permanently to local communities. The creation 
of three community managed libraries was 
[...]
nquiries, particularly regarding the computer systems 
used to lend Council books. The recent change in the Library Management 
System resulted in all volunteers having training cascaded through. The Council 
still provide support (particularly to Earlsdon and Finham Libraries) through 
Property Services, although the community organisations have taken on aspects 
of the running costs over the time since transfer. 
 
Representatives of each library further elucidated to other challenges they had 
faced, especially with regards to initial difficulties when first setting up as a 
community managed library, current workload demands, energy costs, and most 
importantly, the remaining years on the leases of each library. 
 
The Members asked questions and received responses on a number of matters 
including: 

 The improvements community managed libraries have made to the local 
community and any potential ways the Board could help in the future. 

 The security of the libraries’ leases and the potential to secure them for the 
future. 

 Ongoing IT support and higher-level systems support for libraries and 
library volunteers with 6-month refreshers. 

 Community asset transfer and related matters. 

 The Summer Reading Scheme (also connected to Minute 34 below) and 
how it is being taken up by community managed libraries. 

Page 5



 

 
– 4 – 

 

 Succession planning for attracting and retaining trustees. 

 Training for library volunteers, organisers and trustees. 

 Comparative library services and provision with regards to council-run 
libraries. 

 Collaboration between community managed libraries in Coventry. 

 The potential availability of Carnegie Trust funds with regards to Earlsdon 
Library’s partnership with the organisation. 

 Recognising and using Earlsdon, Finham, and Cheylesmore community 
managed libraries as a template and a resource for the creation of any 
future community managed libraries. 

 
The Board recognised, commended and thanked the organisers and volunteers of 
each community managed library for attending the meeting, sharing their 
successes and challenges, and for their continued work in their communities. 
 
RESOLVED that the Board: 

 
1. Notes the report. 

 
2. Recommends that the Cabinet Member for Education and Skills 

considers a standardised long lease to those community libraries that 
have a recognised charitable status. 
 

3. Recommends that the Cabinet Member for Education and Skills 
supports the proposed asset transfer for Earlsdon Library. 
 

4. Recognises and acknowledges the value of the support given to 
Community Libraries by the Library Service. 

 
34. Delivery of the Summer Reading Challenge in Coventry  

 
The Board considered a briefing note of the Head of Service, Libraries and 
Migration which provided an update on the Summer Reading Challenge (SRC) 
and some information regarding this year’s activities. 
 
The Reading Agency is a national charity whose main purpose is to support the 
promotion of reading as an activity to promote good health and wellbeing, and 
support people to tackle life’s big challenges. For many years the Reading 
Agency’s flagship project for children has been the SRC.  
 
SRC is delivered in partnership with public libraries, with the very vast majority of 
library services taking part to some extent. The programme is intended to act as a 
bridge for reading and learning across the main school holidays. The idea is that 
for children who maintain active reading over the holiday, their minds will remain 
active, they will be updating or improving their reading skills and will arrive better 
prepared for the new school year in September.  
 
Each year there would be a distinctive theme to the SRC designed by the Reading 
Agency, and this year the theme is “Ready, Set, Read!”. The Reading Agency has 
teamed up with the Youth Sport Trust to design a challenge which “aims to keep 
children’s minds and bodies active over the summer break, empower
[...]
 to community managed libraries with some choosing not to take part.  
- Children’s tastes change and the appeal of stickers etc change, more 

resources are now digital, including registration but there is a disconnect.  
- In previous years we had Young People acting as volunteers which due to 

pressure on staff time has not been continued.  
- Covid continued to be a factor last year.  
- Lifestyle factors and changing patterns of geographical movement of 

families during the summer holidays.  
 
In addition to the ‘core package’ of stickers / bookmarks etc, this year Coventry 
Libraries would include prizes of children’s footballs, rugby balls, perforated balls 
(for indoor use), throwing rings, hula hoops etc to build on the theme of getting 
active and continuing to participate in sports and physical activity. 
 
Officers from the Summer Reading Team attended the meeting to share their 
views and experience of the scheme. They spoke of having to constantly 
revamp/refresh the scheme and to ensure continued engagement, the team have 
reduced the number of visits required for children to make and also worked in 
collaboration with a number of schools and authors to make the scheme more 
engaging. 
 

Page 7



 

 
– 6 – 

 

The Members asked questions and received responses on a number of matters 
including: 

 Contrasting reading schemes to those of community managed libraries and 
the possibility of carrying out reading schemes with a local focus rather than 
a national focus. 

 Difficulties in communication with specific schools in Coventry and the 
factors involved as to how responsive each individual school was to the 
SRC. 

 Approaching other outside organisations like supermarkets or sports teams 
to make the programme more attractive and to encourage more families to 
take part. 

 
RESOLVED that the Board notes the briefing note. 
 

35. Autism in Schools Task and Finish Group - Interim Report  
 
The Board considered a Briefing Note of the Scrutiny Coordinator which provided 
an interim progress report on the work undertaken so far by the Task and Finish 
Group which was to consider issues around the support for children and young 
people and their families, who are waiting for an autism assessment, or have been 
diagnosed with autism in school settings. 
 
The task and finish group were briefed in detail on the support to children, families 
and schools provided through the Council’s Education Services; SEND Information 
and Advice Service, the Education Psychology service and the Complex 
Communication Team.  
 
Members of the Task and Finish Group also visited three schools to gain first hand 
experience of the support offered to children with additional needs. One was a 
special school specifically for autistic children, one had a specialist unit within a 
mainstream primary school and the third was a mainstream primary school 
exemplifying best inclusive practice.  
 
Members were able to talk to staff and pupils at the school and to observe the 
settings in practice.  
 
As a consequence of these visits, Members requested an extension of the task 
and finish group to allow them to engage with parents/carers, children, and young 
people, as well as visit a wider range of school settings. To enable this to happen 
effectively and sensitively requires the work of the task and finish group to extend 
beyond this municipal year. 
 
There were several themes and areas for further exploration that had been 
identified through the work of the task and finish group:  
 

 The need for clearer referral pathways for parents 

 Support for all schools to deliver best practice across the city 

 Provision in Secondary schools and strong transition from Primary 

 The views of parents and carers and children and young people 
 

Page 8



 

 
– 7 – 

 

It was hoped that these issues could be considered in more detail through work in 
2023-24. In order to facilitate that, the Task and Finish Group sought support from 
the Board to continue their work into the New Municipal Year.  
 
RESOLVED that the Board: 
 

1. Notes the report. 
 

2. Supports the continuation of the Task and Finish Group during the 
2023/24 Municipal Year. 
 

3. Requests that a letter be sent to Councillor Clifford thanking him for 
his valuable contribution to the work of the Task and Finish Group 
and to wish him a long and happy retirement. 

 
37. Work Programme  

 
The Board noted the work programme and agreed the inclusion of the items below 
on the 2023/24 work programme. 
 
RESOLVED that the Scrutiny Board (2) notes the Work Programme with the 
inclusion of Colleges and Post 16 provision to an early meeting in 2023-24.  
 

38. Any Other Business  
 
John Gregg, Director of Children’s Services 
 
The Board noted that John was leaving to take up a new role at a different 
authority and wanted to record their thanks and appreciation for the work carried 
out by John and wished him every success in his new role. 
 

(Meeting closed at 4.40 pm)  

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank



 Briefing note  
  

 

To:  Education and Children’s Services Scrutiny Board (2) 
 
Date: 6th July 2023 
 

15. Subject: Overview of Education and Children’s Services 
 

 

 

   
 

1 Purpose of the Note 

1.1 To introduce a presentation on the service priorities of both Education and 
Children’s Services, to support the Board in identifying work programme items for 
the municipal year 2023-24 

2 Recommendations 

2.1 The Education and Children’s Services Scrutiny Board (2) are recommended to: 

1) Consider the content of the reports attached at Appendix 1and 2 

2) Identify any further questions for officers and Cabinet Members 

3) Identify any areas the Board would like to consider in more detail for the 
work programme or as task and finish groups 

3 Information/Background 

3.1 At the beginning of the municipal year, each scrutiny board can make suggestions 
for items to be added to the work programme, as well as areas to look at in more 
depth as task and finish groups. 

3.2 The services that the Education and Children’s Services Scrutiny Board (2) cover 
are those within the portfolios of the Cabinet Member for Children and Young 
People and the Cabinet Member for Education and Skills. 

3.3 Appendix 1 provides information containing more detail on these services which will 
be presented at the meeting. This document is attached. Appendix 2 provides 
information on the Children’s Services Self-Assessment January 2023 and can be 
found at this link: Appendix 2 Children's Services Self-Assessment 2023.pdf 

3.4 Members of the Board will be able to question officers and the Cabinet Members in 
order to identify areas to consider in more detail for the work programme or as task 
and finish groups 

 
 
 
Gennie Holmes 
Scrutiny Co-ordinator 
gennie.holmes@coventry.gov.uk 

Page 11

Agenda Item 4

https://coventrycc.sharepoint.com/:b:/s/ElectedMembers/Ea9RVvV0ew9Ivt8OCDCKuCwBnnwuQOzeaiz_pOEa__F1Mw?e=SrkVBz


This page is intentionally left blank



Children’s Services and

Education and Skills

Overview of focus and 

priorities for the year ahead

Information Pack 

Scrutiny Board 2 

6th July 2023

P
age 13



Children’s Services and
Education and Skills

Context

P
age 14



Wider context – Children’s Services

• On 2 February 2023 the government published its strategy and consultation on 

children’s social care, Stable Homes, Built on Love Children’s Social Care 

Reform 2023, Children’s Social Care National Framework and Dashboard 

Indicators, and proposals for the child and family social work workforce. This 

was the Government response to the recommendations made by:

– The independent review of children's social care: final report 

– The Child Safeguarding Practice Review Panel report into the murders of 

Arthur Labinjo-Hughes and Star Hobson

– The competition and Markets Authority (CMA) review into children’s social 

care placements.

• Insp
[...]
rk in a timely manner to support children and families. In 2022/23, 89% of 

child protection conference were completed within 15 days of a strategy 

discussion and 96% resulted in a Child Protection Plan 

• Set expectations in the Social Work Academy to support consistency in 

practice.

• Embed a strengths- based approach to interventions with children and 

families.

• Manage allegations against professionals to ensure that these are addressed 

swiftly and proportionately. 

P
age 29



Children’s Services– what we do

• Complete regular auditing, dip sampling, practice observations and moderation and 

review of Quality Assurance checklists. The senior leadership team and Lead Member for 

Children and Young People undertake quarterly Quality Assurance visits and twice-yearly 

Service Performance Reviews.

• Co-ordinate a programme of activity to support the participation of children and young 

people in designing services and incorporating their views.

• Utilise technology such as the Mind of My Own and Leaving Well apps to allow children 

and young people to participate and engage in their planning and relationships in the way 

that suits them.

• Promote an advocacy service where children in care and those subject to a child 

protection plan are offered an advocate and opt out rather than opt in. Advocacy is also 

available to children who are generally working with Children's Services.

• Use feedback from families to develop and improve services.

• Tailor interventions to best suit the needs of the child or young person.

P
age 30



Children’s Services– what we do

• Coventry FDAC (Family Drug and Alcohol Court) team provides support for 

families where one or more parent suffers from substance or alcohol abuse. 

• Provide a multi- faceted response to domestic abuse referrals in the MASH 

and a dedicated workstream as part of the Coventry Family Valued programme 

to support sustained change to reduce and avoid repeat child protection plans. 

• Work closely with children and families with disabilities to ensure they can 

access the right support for them.

• Prioritise contextual safeguarding to address the prevalence of gang 

affiliations and knife crime affecting young people in Coventry. 

• Ensure oversight of children who go missing from care to ensure that they 

receive a well-coordinated response to reduce the risk of harm. 

• Act as a committed corporate parent to support children who are looked after 

and care leavers. 

P
age 31



Children’s Services– what we do

• Offer a strong Edge of Care service which means that children only come into 

care when it is in their best interests to do so.

• Ensure that children are not subject to S20 legal status inappropriately through 

robust oversight of Legal Planning and the new Admissions Panel.

• Prioritise reunification where it is in the young person’s best interest through 

a dedicated Reunification team.

• Encourage children and young people to participate in their reviews so that 

their wishes and feelings are at the centre of planning.

• Provide a strong participation offer for looked after children who are 

encouraged to participate in the design of services and provide feedback. 

There are four key young people led groups which they can be involved with.

• Celebrate the achievements of our children and support them with education, 

employment or training.

P
age 32



Children’s Services– what we do
• Deliver new Tier 2 Emotional Wellbeing and Mental Health Service, 

recommission LAC CAMHS service, redesign of Speech and Language 

service.

• Manage external relationships with placement providers with regular contact 

and quality assurance visits.

• Continue the growth and development of Coventry’s Fostering service to 

ensure that more Coventry children can be placed with Coventry foster carers.

• Support young people until they are 25. Young people work with their Personal 

Advice (PA) until they choose to end the
[...]
Strategy

• SEND and AP inspection

• Out of sight children (including attendance, Elective Home Education, 

Children Missing Education and Exclusions)

• Skills Strategy implementation

• Early Years expansion of statutory provision

• Coventry Family Valued

• Children's Services workforce 

• Sufficiency – including residential strategy

• Regulation of Supported Accommodation

• Best start in Life

P
age 54



 Briefing note  
  

 

To:  Education and Children’s Services Scrutiny Board (2) 
 
Date: 6th July 2023 
 

15. Subject: Apprenticeship Provision 
 

 

 

   
 

1 Purpose of the Note  

1.1 To update the Board on the provision of apprenticeships in the city and provide 
opportunity for Members to seek assurances on the continued delivery and 
accessibility of apprenticeships for young people in Coventry. 

2 Recommendations 

2.1 The Education and Children’s Services Scrutiny Board (2) are recommended to: 

1) Consider the content of the briefing note and Appendix A and B 

2) Support the work done by the Council to support the delivery of 
apprenticeships in Coventry 

3) Identify any recommendations for the appropriate Cabinet Member or 
partners. 

3 Apprenticeship Landscape in Coventry  

3.1 The apprenticeship provider market is fractured with multiple providers:  In 
Academic Year 2021/22, there were 52 apprenticeship providers in Coventry. 42 of 
these providers had less than 50 apprentices and 21 providers had 10 or less 
apprentices. This is mostly due to the nature of an apprenticeship with them being 
designed around employer need. Smaller Independent Training Providers are often 
used to provide particular technical skills needs. See Table 1 overleaf. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 55

Agenda Item 5



   
 

 2 

Table 1: Coventry apprenticeship delivery by provider:  
 

 
 

3.2 Universities are the largest providers of apprentice training in Coventry: In 
academic year 2021/22, Coventry and Warwick University were the training 
provider 
[...]
 20 20
0

200

400

600

800

1000

1200

C
o

ve
n

tr
y 

U
n

iv
er

si
ty

U
n

iv
er

si
ty

 o
f 

W
ar

w
ic

k

C
o

ve
n

tr
y 

C
o

lle
ge

C
W

 C
h

am
b

e
r 

Tr
ai

n
in

g 
Lt

d

Li
fe

ti
m

e
 T

ra
in

in
g 

G
ro

u
p

 L
td

B
C

TG

M
u

lt
iv

er
se

 G
ro

u
p

 L
td

SC
C

U
 L

td

Fu
el

 L
td

A
u

re
lia

 T
ra

in
in

g 
Lt

d

B
ab

in
gt

o
n

 B
u

si
n

e
ss

 C
o

lle
ge

B
ab

co
ck

 T
ra

in
in

g 
Lt

d

H
ea

rt
 o

f 
En

gl
an

d
 T

ra
in

in
g 

Lt
d

Q
A

 L
im

it
ed

U
n

iv
er

si
ty

 C
o

lle
ge

…

A
ca

ci
a 

Tr
ai

n
in

g 
Lt

d

A
ca

d
e

m
y 

fo
r 

P
ro

je
ct

…

A
rd

en
 U

n
iv

e
rs

it
y

B
T

B
u

tt
e

rc
u

p
s 

Tr
ai

n
in

g 
Lt

d

C
o

rn
d

el
 L

td

C
ro

sb
y

G
LP

 T
ra

in
in

g 
Lt

d

In
st

ep
 U

K
 L

td

K
ap

lin
 F

in
in

ci
al

 L
td

M
A

R
R

 C
o

rp
o

rt
io

n
 L

td

M
id

la
n

d
 G

ro
u

p
 T

ra
in

in
g…

Q
u

b
e

 Q
au

lif
ic

at
io

n
s 

Lt
d

R
ea

lis
e 

Le
ar

n
in

g 
an

d
…

Th
e 

O
C

M
 G

ro
u

p
 L

td

W
o

rk
p

ay
s 

Lt
d

Page 56



   
 

 3 

4 Coventry City Council work to support Citywide Apprenticeships  

4.1 Coventry City Council do not control apprenticeship funding: Apprenticeship 
funding is administered by Central Government through the Department for 
Education (DfE). Coventry City Council do not have direct control over what 
apprenticeships are delivered or the quality of delivery.  

4.2 Promoting apprenticeship uptake with employers: Coventry City Council 
support businesses through our business support services to consider 
apprenticeships as a way of recruiting new staff or upskilling existing staff. Support 
is given on apprenticeship funding and finding suitable apprenticeship providers. 
Apprenticeship vacancies can be advertised through the Coventry Job Shop. This 
can include the pre-screening of candidates and the setting up of pre-
apprenticeship training.  

4.3 Supporting apprenticeship training providers: In additi
[...]
ed work programme items may impact on health 
inequalities. 

 
 

Appendix 1 - Education and Children’s Services Scrutiny Board (2) Work Programme 
2023-24 
 
 
 
Gennie Holmes 
Scrutiny Co-ordinator 
gennie.holmes@coventry.gov.uk 
 

Page 65

Agenda Item 6

mailto:gennie.holmes@coventry.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



Education and Children’s Services Scrutiny Board (2) Work Programme 2023-24 

1 
 

  
 
Please see page 2 onwards for background to items 
 

6th July 2023 

Service Overview and Priorities 
Post-16 provision in the city 

5th October 2023 

Attendance Behaviour and Exclusions Duties 

23rd November 2023 
21st December 2023 
1st February 2024 

14th March 2024 
18 April 2024 

Items for 2023-24 

Family Valued Programme – including Reunification Project 
Family Health and Lifestyles Service – heath inequalities 
Social Worker recruitment and retention 
Youth Provision in Coventry 
Coventry Safeguarding Children’s Partnership Annual Report 
Ofsted Inspection Framework – including SEND 
Fostering 
Early Years Saplings Programme 
Cost of Children’s Placements 
Task and Finish Group – Autism in Schools 

Items taken for information 

Adoption Service Annual Reports 
Holiday Activity Fund 

. 

Last updated 26th May 2023 

Page 67



Education and Children’s Services Scrutiny Board (2) Work Programme 2023-24 

2 
 

Date Title Detail Cabinet Member/ Lead 
Officer 

6th July 2023 Service Overview and 
Priorities 

 Education 

 Children’s Services 

An opportunity for the Board to be briefed on the service areas 
under the scrutiny board portfolio 

John Gregg/Kirston 
Nelson 
Cllr Sandhu 
Cllr Seaman 

 Post-16 provision in the 
city 

An item referred from Scruco to consider the range and quality 
of FE provision across the city, including apprenticeships but 
to also include work-based learning in schools, as well as 
opportunities for SEND pupils 

Kirston Nelson 
Cllr Sandhu 

5th October 
2023 

Attendance Behaviour 
and Exclusions
[...]
regg 
Cllr Seaman 

 Task and Finish Group – 
Autism in Schools 

Following a T&F group led by SB5, it was agreed that SB2 
would undertake a T&F on the in-depth challenges facing 
schools in providing support to children, young people and 
their families who are on the autism assessment pathway. 

Jeannette Essex 
Cllr Sandhu 

P
age 69



Education and Children’s Services Scrutiny Board (2) Work Programme 2023-24 

4 
 

Date Title Detail Cabinet Member/ Lead 
Officer 

Items taken 
for 
information 

Adoption Service Annual 
Reports 

Annual report – including information about the diversity of the 
adoption panel and adopters as well as support to birth 
mothers after their children have been adopted 

Cllr Seaman 
 

 Holiday Activity Fund A delivery progress report Adrian Coles 
Cllr Sandhu  

.    

 

P
age 70



Education and Children’s Services Scrutiny Board (2) Work Programme 2023-24 

5 
 

 

Page 71



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	4 Overview of Services - Education and Children's Social Care
	04.1 - Appendix 1 Info pack - SB2 6 July 2023 pdf

	5 Apprenticeship Provision
	05a - Apprenticeship Provision - Appendix A
	05b - Apprenticeship Provision - Appendix B

	6 Work Programme and Outstanding Issues
	06a - WP SB2 2023-24




Minutes of the meeting


 
– 1 – 

 

Coventry City Council 
Minutes of the Meeting of Education and Children's Services Scrutiny Board (2) 

held at 10.00 am on Thursday, 6 July 2023 
 

Present:  

Members: Councillor CE Thomas (Chair) 

 Councillor J Blundell 
Councillor S Keough 
Councillor A Masih 
Councillor S Nazir 
Councillor E M Reeves 
Councillor K Sandhu 
Councillor A Tucker 
 

Co-Opted Members: Mrs S Hanson and Mr G Vohra 
 

Other Members: Councillor K Sandhu (Cabinet Member for Education and 
Skills) 

 
Employees (by Directorate):  

 
Chief Executives 
 
Children’s Services 
 
 
 
Education and Skills 
 
Law and Governance 

 
J Nugent (Chief Executive) 
 
K Nelson (Chief Partnerships Officer), S Bhambra, M Clayton, 
C Heeley, J Jones, N MacDonald, R Sugars, S Watson, A 
Whitrick 
 
J Essex, G Smailes 
 
G Holmes, U Patel, T Robinson 
 

Apologies: Councillors T Khan and R Lancaster 
Mr D Jackson (Co-Opted Member) 
Councillors P Seaman (Cabinet Member for Children and 
Young People) and A Jobbar (Deputy Cabinet Member for 
Children and Young People) 
 

 
Public Business 
 
1. Declarations of Interests  

 
There were no disclosable pecuniary interests. 
 

2. Minutes  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 20 April 2023 were agreed and signed as a 
true record. 
 
Matters Arising 



 

 
– 2 – 

 

 
Further to Minute 33, Councillor J Blundell sought an update on Community 
Managed Libraries in Coventry. Officers assured the Board a briefing note would 
be circulated and the matter referred to a future meeting. With regards to Earlsdon 
Community Library, Councillor K Sandhu (Cabinet Member for Education and 
Skills) informed the Board that the library’s lease would be renewed and gave 
thanks to Councillors A Tucker and B Gittins. for their efforts in ensuring this. 
 
Further to Minute 33, Councillor A Tucker sought an update on the 
recommendation regarding the asset transfer for Earlsdon Community Library with 
a proposed action for the Board to write to Councillor J O’Boyle (Cabinet Member 
for Jobs, Regeneration, and Climate Change) and Councillor R Brown (Cabinet 
Member for Strategic Finance and Resources). It was agreed that the Chair would 
write to the Cabinet Members on behalf of the Board. 
 

3. Overview of Services - Education and Children's Social Care  
 
The Board considered a Briefing Note of the Chief Legal Officer and received a 
comprehensive presentation which provided an overview of services for Education 
and Children’s Social Care. 
 
The briefing note introduced a presentation on the service priorities of both 
Education and Children’s Services, to support the Board in identifying work 
programme items for the municipal year 2023-24. 
 
Members asked questions and were given responses in the following areas: 
 

 Education and social care provision for children that need accommodation 
alongside an update on acute provision in the city. 

 Funding for autism diagnosis and reducing diagnostic timescales. 

 High in-year admissions pressures and the impact of migrant and refugee 
admissions on this. 

 Statutory requirements on school attendance and service requirements – to 
be referred to the next meeting of Scrutiny Board 2. 

 Performance figures in comparison to last year’s in terms of child protection 
enquiries. 

 Where FDAC (Family Drug and Alcohol Court) receive referrals from and 
what service they work within. 

 How many children with an education and health care plan are awaiting a 
suitable placement – written answer to be provided. 

 The average number of children per worker in 2023 with regards to case-
load demands. 

 
Councillor K Sandhu (Cabinet Member for Education and Skills) thanked officers 
for the briefing note and gave her appreciation to officers for all their work in 
education and children’s social care. She also recognised the generational issues 
facing education and children’s social care. 
 
RESOLVED that the Scrutiny Board: 
 

1. Notes the content of the reports attached at Appendix 1 and 2. 
 



 

 
– 3 – 

 

2. Notes that ‘Statutory requirements for school attendance’ will be 
referred to the next meeting of the Board  
 

3. Notes that further information on Children with an education and 
health care plan awaiting a suitable placement will be circulated to the 
Board.  
 

4. Agrees to the continuation of the Task and Finish Group on autism 
and identified the following members: 
 

 Councillor J Blundell 

 Councillor A Masih 

 Councillor E Reeves 

 Councillor CE Thomas 
 

4. Apprenticeship Provision  
 
The Board considered a briefing note of the Director of Business, Investment and 
Culture which updated the Board on the provision of apprenticeships in the city 
and provided an opportunity for Members to seek assurances on the continued 
delivery and accessibility of apprenticeships for young people in Coventry. 
 
Specifically, the briefing note highlighted the apprenticeship landscape in Coventry 
including apprenticeship providers and issues surrounding apprenticeship training 
recruitment, Coventry City Council’s work to support citywide apprenticeships, and 
the existing apprenticeship plan for Coventry College with training being 
transferred to the Warwickshire College Group (WCG). 
 
Members asked questions and received responses on the following matters: 
 

 Apprenticeship provision for those attending Coventry College and possible 
transport issues with the transfer of training to WCG. 

 Tempering apprenticeship provision with adequate career advice from 
Coventry Council’s partners. 

 The overall profile of apprentices in the city, especially with regards to 
apprentices from refugee backgrounds – data to be gathered from the 
Migration Team. 

 Rising travel fares impacting travel costs for apprentices – to be ascertained 
through liaison with citywide employers. 

 Apprenticeship provision for City College following the Ofsted decision. 

 Apprenticeship skills provision and social value commitments – written 
response to be provided. 

 
Councillor K Sandhu (Cabinet Member for Education and Skills) thanked officers 
for the briefing note and to Members for the questions raised. She also informed 
the Board of the skills audit currently taking place in local businesses across the 
city but recognised there was no quick fix solution to citywide apprenticeship 
provision. 
 
RESOLVED that the Scrutiny Board: 
 



 

 
– 4 – 

 

1. Notes the content of the briefing note and Appendix A and B 
 

2. Supports the work done by the Council to support the delivery of 
apprenticeships in Coventry 

 
5. Work Programme  

 
The Board noted the work programme and agreed the inclusion of the items 
suggested from the All-Members Scrutiny Session (28 June 2023) below on the 
2023/24 work programme.  
 
RESOLVED that the Scrutiny Board (2) notes the Work Programme and 
includes the following on the 2023/24 Work Programme:  
 

 NEETS (Not in Education, Employment, or Training) 16–19-Year-Olds 

 Children Missing in Education 

 Cost and Capacity of Children’s Homes 
 

6. Any Other Business  
 
Further to Minutes 21, 26, and 32 from the 2022/23 Municipal Year, Councillor K 
Sandhu (Cabinet Member for Education and Skills) provided an update on the 
letters previously sent to the Department for Education in relation to funding for 
schools. The received response provided a recognition that funding would 
eventually return to 2010 levels. Invitations sent to the Secretary of State for 
Education to visit Coventry to see the work taking place were turned down, but the 
Shadow Secretary of State for Education offered her intentions to visit in the 
future. 
 
 
 

(Meeting closed at 11.50 am)  

  


